Staff Report

Community Development Department
Planning & Development Services Division

APPLICATION DATA

Case Number: V 2019-24

Location:

1. Address: 7771 43 Street, Pinellas Park Florida 33781

2. Parcel Number: 27-30-16-85193-000-0020

Reqguest: A variance to reduce the south, side yard setback from 20 feet to 10 feet; a request to reduce the
rear yard setback from 20 feet to 13 feet, and a request to reduce required parking from six spaces to four
spaces for a room addition with an ADA restroom in the “R-6" Multifamily Residential / Commercial District.
Applicant: Rudy Bautista

Legal Ad Text: A variance to reduce the south, side yard setback; a request to reduce the rear yard setback,
and a request to reduce required parking for a room addition with an ADA restroom in the “R-6" Multifamily

Residential / Commercial District

Public Hearings:

CRA Hearing Date(s): November 12, 2019
Deadline to send public hearing notices: October 25, 2019
Advertising deadline: October 25, 2019 (submitted), November 1, 2019 (posted)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

C.

E.

Site Area: 106 feet X 80 feet (8,480 square feet) / 0.2 Acres

Property History:

1. Previous Land Use Plan or Zoning Amendments: None

2. Permits and Development:
The subject property was platted in 1985 as Lot 2, in the Steffi Lou Subdivision, as recorded in the
Official Records of Pinellas County, Plat Book 91, Page 33. The 2,148 gross square foot duplex dwelling
was constructed in 1985.

Building permit 2014-0924 was issued to remove an interior wall opening to convert the duplex into a
single family dwelling and to add a 30 feet x 10 feet concrete slab in the rear yard.

3. Previous Approvals: BOA 2014-13 - A variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 20 feet to 10 feet,
was approved by the Community Redevelopment Agency on April 22, 2014 for a covered patio.

Existing Use: Community Residential Home

Proposed Uses: Community Residential Home




F. Current Zoning District: “R-6" Multifamily Residential / Commercial District

1.

Zoning District Purpose / Intent:

Sec. 18-1514.1. - STATEMENT OF INTENT.

The "R-6" Multi-Family Residential District is established to identify and stabilize those geographic areas
within the City of Pinellas Park that are appropriate for the development and maintenance of a well-
designed medium density multi-family residential environment and certain controlled light commercial
uses. Two (2) or more story construction is encouraged by means of lot size regulations to provide more
open space.

This district is appropriate for areas designated on the Official Land Use Plan Map as Residential
Medium (RM), Residential/Office/Retail (R/O/R), Residential/Office General (R/OG), Commercial
General (CG) or Community Redevelopment District (CRD). The establishment of mixed commercial
and residential uses require a Land Use Plan Map designation of Residential/Office/Retail (R/O/R),
Residential/Office General (R/OG) or Community Redevelopment District (CRD). The establishment of
commercial offices requires a Land Use Plan Map designation of Residential/Office General (R/OG),
"Residential/Office/Retail" (R/O/R), Commercial General (CG) or Community Redevelopment District
(CRD).

Staff Analysis:

The existing structure is occupied by Rochelle’s Home, a group home with six total residents. A
Community Residential Home is a permitted use in the R-6 Zoning District. The proposed addition is
to provide an additional bathroom that meets ADA requirements and to provide an additional
bedroom for a live-in caregiver. The existing home currently has five bedrooms and two bathrooms.
The applicant has stated the maximum number of six residents receiving care will not increase.

G. Current Land Use: Community Redevelopment District (CRD)

1.

Land Use Purpose / Intent:

It is the purpose of this category to depict those areas of the City that are now developed, or appropriate
to be designated, as community centers and neighborhoods for redevelopment in accord with a special
area plan thereof.

Key Standards:
Use Characteristics:
Primary Uses — Residential; Office; Commercial.
Secondary Uses — Industrial; Institutional; and Transportation/ Utility uses as enumerated in the
approved special area plan.

Staff Analysis:
The primary use of the subject property is residential in nature, which is consistent with the Community
Redevelopment District Land Use category.

H. Flood Zone: The majority of the property, including the existing structure, is located in Flood Zone X, which
is a low risk flood zone. The west edge of the property is located in Flood Zone AE-15, which is a high risk
flood zone.

I.  Evacuation Zone: The property is in Evacuation Zone D, which is the 4t level to evacuate in preparation

for a storm. Zone D is evacuated when storm surge height is predicted to be up to 28 feet.

J. Vicinity Characteristics:

Zoning Land Use Existing Use
North R-6 CRD Duplex Residential Dwelling
South R-6 CRD Duplex Residential Dwelling
East R-6 CRD Multifamily Dwelling Units
West R-1 RU Single Family Residential




APPLICABLE CRITERIA / CONSIDERATIONS

A. Comprehensive Plan Policies:

1. Relevant Policies:
Objective H.1.5
The City will continue to provide for adequate sites in residential areas or areas of residential character
for group homes, foster care facilities, and special needs housing in order to meet identified or projected
housing needs.

Policy H.1.5.1

Provide for the location of licensed group homes, foster care facilities, and other supportive housing and
services in all residential zoning districts, and encourage their location where there is adequate
supporting infrastructure, facilities, and services.

Policy H.1.5.2 Encourage the provision of housing for households with special needs through public,
private and joint ventures and collaborations.

2. Staff Analysis:
The existing dwelling is currently operating as a licensed Community Residential Home. According to
Business Tax Receipt records this business has occupied the dwelling since 2017 as “Rochelle’s
Home". Prior to that this dwelling also carried a BTR for “Amer Home 111, LLC, also a Community
Residential Home, from 2014 to 2017.

B. Land Development Code Standards:

1. Key Standards:

ARTICLE 15. ZONING

SECTION 18-1514.4. - DIMENSIONAL AND AREA REGULATIONS.
(A) MINIMUM LOT REQUIREMENTS.

1. Lot Area:
(a) Residential: Multi-family dwellings: Ten thousand four hundred fifty-five (10,455) square
feet of net lot area, One Story: Four thousand three hundred fifty-six (4,356) square feet of
net lot area/unit (maximum density of ten (10) dwelling units/acre), Two or more stories: Three
thousand four hundred eighty-four and eight-tenths (3,484.8) square feet of net lot area/unit
(maximum density of twelve and one-half (12.5) dwelling unit/acre), two thousand nine
hundred four (2,904) square feet of net lot area/unit (maximum density of fifteen (15) dwelling
unit/acre).

(b) Duplex Dwellings: Seven thousand two hundred (7,200) square feet, Single-family
Detached Dwelling: Five thousand (5,000) square feet.

(B) MINIMUM YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENTS.

2.

@)
(b)
(©)

(d)
(e)

®
(@

For lots platted on or after January 14, 1982, the following shall apply:

Front Yard Setback: Thirty (30) feet plus three (3) feet per story for each story in excess
of two (2) stories.

Secondary Front Yard Setback: Thirty (30) feet plus three (3) feet per story for each story
in excess of two (2) stories.

Side Yard Setback: Fifteen (15) feet; twenty (20) feet if abutting a residential or mixed use
zoning district.

Rear Yard Setback: Twenty (20) feet.

For corner, double frontage and multiple frontage lots, see Section 18-1503.7 "Yard
Determinations."

Refer to Section 18-1503.8 for measurement of yard setbacks on lots adjacent to rights-
of-way of insufficient width.

Refer to Section 18-1504.3(G)(2) for special yard setbacks for additions to buildings in
existence as of August 14, 1997.



SECTION 18-1532.9. - MINIMUM OFF-STREET PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS.
PUBLIC/SEMI-PUBLIC USES.

9. Residential Care Facilities: Four-tenths (0.4) per assisted living apartment unit and one
(1) per bed in non-assisted living units, or one (1) per hundred (100) SF of GFA
(excluding assisted living apartments), whichever results in a greater parking
requirement.

SECTION 18-1537.2 VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA.
(A) A variance from the terms of this ordinance shall not be granted by the Board of Adjustment unless
and until a written application for a variance is submitted demonstrating:

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, buildings or structures in the same
district; and

2. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Article; and

3. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant;
and

4. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this ordinance to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district; and

5. The Board of Adjustment shall further make a finding that the reasons set forth in the application
justify the granting of the variance, and that the variance is the minimum variance that will make
possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and

6. The Board of Adjustment shall further make a finding that the granting of the variance will be in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of this ordinance, will not be injurious to the
neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

2. Staff Analysis:

A Community Residential Home has occupied this dwelling with an active BTR from 2017 as “Rochelle’s
Home. Prior to 2017 our records indicate that a BTR for “Amer Home 111, LLC, also a Community
Residential Home was issued to the same owner, from 2014-2017.

The subject parcel is located on 43 Street, a major collector road. The surrounding properties are single
family and multifamily residential, both of which allow for licensed Community Residential Home to
operate as permitted uses for six residents or less.

The literal interpretation of Code would not allow for this expansion as the setbacks are regulated by
Section 18-1514.1 “R-6" Multifamily Residential / Commercial. The variance request for setbacks would
deprive the applicant of the ability to expand as proposed. The room addition is necessary in order to
install an ADA accessible bathroom and caregiver unit to provide better care for its residents.

The 2,148 gross square foot duplex dwelling unit was converted into a single family dwelling unit with
five bedrooms in 2014. There are seven (7) total beds, six (6) for residents and one (1) live in caregiver.
With the proposed addition the number of rooms will increase to six. The total required parking would
be six spaces. There are four spaces available. The only vehicles currently utilizing the parking are the
owner and the caregiver. The patients do not drive.

C. Essential Services Review:
The development proposal has been reviewed by all relevant departments/divisions with no objections or
comments.

V. SUMMARY

A. Findings:
Based on the information and analysis contained in this report, staff finds as follows:
1. The Community Residential Home has occupied this dwelling with an active BTR since 2017.



2. No violations have been observed on this parcel.

3. The room addition is necessary in order to install an ADA accessible bathroom and caregiver unit
to provide better care for its residents.

4. The number of residents is not increasing.

5. Currently, only 2 spaces are being used where 4 are provided. Code requires 6 spaces.

B. Staff Recommendation:

Based on the above identified findings and subject to such additional findings of fact as are established
at the public hearing, staff recommends APPROVAL of case number VAR 2019-24.

Community Development Administrator: ﬁ 4ol 7’3/ 9

V. ACTION
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

After review of Case No. VAR 2019-24, the Variance criteria established in Section 18-1537 of the Land
Development Code, and the corresponding Findings of Fact identified in the staff report, | MOVE TO:

APPROVE the request to reduce the south, side yard setback from 20 feet to 10 feet; a request to reduce
the rear yard setback from 20 feet to 13 feet; and to reduce the parking from 6 spaces to 4 spaces.

V.  ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit A: Application with Legal Description
Exhibit B: Site Plan

Exhibit C: Aerial Map

Exhibit D: Land Use Map

Exhibit E: Zoning Map

Exhibit F: FEMA Flood Map

Exhibit G: Site Photos



Exhibit A: Application and Legal Description
(4 Pages)

City of Pinellas Park, Florida
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

case#VAR 20\G-2Y  goa MEETlNG:‘M@m weETie: Gk BA.2519

PLAT SHEET: __ =" L\ RELATED CASES: DATE RECEIVED:

ZONING DISTRICT: _\Z~\e>  |anp ust pesionaTion: _C (& RECEIPT NUMBER: A%27 )

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

REQUEST AND PROPERTY INFORMATION
Request:_SIDE ¥ REAR Buildip 6 SET Bhok eNCRo A MEATS
-3 L)Y sipe_pnp 7' perr ENCRoAHMEN TS)
Sde 20" vo 16" Rear 20" 40 (213"

GENERAL LOCATION OF PROPERTY OR ADDRESS;_ 72 7/ — 4.3 STREET N/

PROPERTY SIZE (Acreage / Square Feet)__ &, &4l SK, FT,

CURRENT USE, NUMBER AND TYPE OF BULDINGS_ALF OR & Kol P tHemzE , £
SToRY CoNeRETE BQilbiNG

PARCEL NUMBER(S): 27-=32 = [ ~ BEN193— 000 — O AL

LE(ZBAL DES%RIPTION ot & B-;OCK , SUBDIVISION STE£F/ /(«9"///5‘#4{
FLAT BeooK E 7 20 M
OR METES AND BOUNDS BESCRIPTIgI (attach if It{ng Uﬁl{& ﬁ o s oF VInE
ot V7Y
OWNER/APPLICANT INFORMATION ~ PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY el =737 - Lef7-220F
PROPERTY OWNER: /24 DY Bputista pHoNe 783 _ 7S -7 0 8L
ADDRESSICITYIZP G740~ G4 ST N« SEMIN® LE i Rus e
2?3777 ¢ (PLEASE PROVIDE CONTACT NAME)
AUTHORIZED AGENT:
/& PHONE(____ )~
ADDRESS/CITY/ZIP: N (A
OTHER REPRESENTATIVE:
s PHONE( ) ——
ADDRESS/CITY/ZIP; - e

BOA.APL - Revised 1993, 6/ 1994, 1/ 1996, 8/ 2001, 5/ 2002, 11/2005, 7/ 2008, 2/ 2011, 6/2013, 5/2015, 10/11/18



”THE APPLICANT BELIEVES THAT THE BOARD SHOULD GRANT THIS REQUEST BECAUSE: ;45 A Lf CENVSED
GROUP HomE ” wiTl  © pispDYANTH GED N SUMERS weE
Chavly NEEDED THE ERTENTIoN) THAT Wwill PROVIDE A TRUE
HEVD1ChP BATHRppiM + A Reowm PoR LIVE |N CHRECIVER- .

VARIANCE: A variance from the terms of the Zoning Code shall not be granted until the applicant can justify the need for a variance by
providing responses fo the following criteria:

1. Describe the special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and are not
applicable to other lands, buildings or structures in the same Zoning District.

ELIsTING Puilbilg Hprs & BRMS ¢ J GATHRsopmS .
Out Authrevm w 12g smpll Fern wheelcdriR USE ,
THe NEw Heep 42,/@ W THI 4 REBUESTED EYTENSLOMN

will surely SeRVE onp. wieelchpie (RESIDENMTS .

2. Why would the literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning Code depriire you of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties
in the same Zoning District under terms of the Code?

We ARE 0Ny prolané Fre 7' reAr and s-i1” sive
EVERYBEHMENTS
NoTe |
PRoPerTY peross THE stneeT (7758~ 4% ST ND RERR
GET BAcK wi5 LESS fan R EYISTIiNG ST BRck o

3. Explain how the special conditions or circumstances of this case do not result from actions of the applicant.

APPLICANT SUsr APPLYy NG FLre Smedl EXTEASIDV

/W_EIMMRVE our HHcp. deAis WIMERS .

4. Will granting the variance requested confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by the Zoning Code to other lands,
structures or buildings in the same Zoning District.

MO

BOA.APL - Revised 1993, 6/ 1994, 1/ 1996, 8/ 2001, 5/ 2002, 11/2005, 7/ 2008, 2/ 2011, 6/2013, 52015, 10/1/18



5. Wil this be the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure if granted?

4Yzs

6.  How will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Code, not be injurious to the
neighborhood, or be detrimental to the public welfare? '

o T4 PROPERTY BPVE Weob  PRIVACH FENCE WL Areusd

THE_BWIkDING , ONE pF THE BEST MmN TRl ED Y

- Lpnpsenp Erry _on THis 5TREET. OuUR PROFERTY

15 Alwaus well Kepr,

o T Postrive Tis smAll ExrenTion will Be A ¢lus
Foe TS NelG it Borgrer »

BOA.APL - Revised 1993, 6/ 1994, 1/ 1996, 8/ 2001, 5/ 2002, 11/2005, 7/2008, 2/ 2011, 6/2013, 52015, 10/1/18



AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP

STATE OF FLORIDA - COUNTY OF PINELLAS:

NAME OF ALL PROPERTY OWNERS, being first duly swom, depose(s) and say(s):

p\ubg 6Awﬂ 51TA

1. That (| am/we are) the owner(s) and record fitle holder(s) of the following described property, to wit:

ADDRESS OR GENERAL LOCATION:
177/ 43 STreeT M.
Pivellns Pﬂﬂk, L. 33751
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY. Type legal directly on this sheet. if too lengthy, type on separate sheet fitled "Exhibit A" and attach:
LOT A, STEFFI Lo StldpivisioN, AccprbiNG 70 IHE mAPr o PLA-T

rMEaF AS REcorAEN |V PLOT Book 71, PASGE 33, Publyc. pfbcreds
@oF Anelns Ceten

2 That this property constitutes the property for which an application is being made to the City of Pinellas Park, Florida (NATURE OF REQUEST):

APPROVAL @F 2 brm, I Shit EXTEn7ion (&7 swe vpreipmes)

3. Thatthe undersigned (has/have) appointed and (doesldo) appoint__ P©#FE S N6 7’ as (hisfthelr) agent(s) to execute any pefitions or other
documents necessary to affect such application.

4, That this vit has been ex:
enter upgh property to make i

g

SIGNEI#F{ROPI‘!RTY OWNER) SIGNED (PROPERTY OWNER)

i‘;,:}';if{)l;l;LiR‘lDA ” The foregoing instument was acknowledged before me  this o fjé{ Amf 0£ Z[qgﬂﬁtm’
, Rudy Baailisle

fo induce the City of Pinellas Park, Florida, to consider and act on the above described property; to include City representafives to
ections as are necessary to visualize site conditions and/or determine compatibility.
e

{Nmadpasonae&namedyngandﬂuufposm,\

of identificabion)
f"%‘f{; PETER EDMONDSON e o y
@ Notary Public - State of Florida e
3 > Commission # GG 327579 / G‘ 7 ?
3 n.}_.- ;

I My Comm. Expires May 10, 2013 Notary Pubiic, Commission No, G'—J’ 4 5
(4] Name of Notary typed, printed or stamped)

BOA.APL - Revised 1993, 6/ 1994, 1/ 1996, 8/ 2001, 5/ 2002, 11/2005, 7/ 2008, 2/ 2011, 6/2013, 5/2015, 10/1/18



Exhibit B

Site Plan

CENTERLINE 43RD STREET N.

_
_
_
— LoT 1
_
_

3'WF ENDS

S BO°36'39" E 80,

|
e

IWE 6'WF BEGINS
?Ml, : a s sne b SR L s

1 ]
i t
_ i e
[ LoT2 . R
; _ (15 SIDEYARDBUILDING _* - | CONC
. - —Mmqm)ﬁ-m EX. SHED
_ gt [
£ + :
" H c:
: g, ArC
_‘ 2} ;
Z =3
8l
2
_ 81
z N_.
_m 1 - EX_PARKING
3 ) £ T GONG -
5 | :
M . H
_mm.. A ! e H
2, g ©
o _\ |
B =1
= o s a ,
% ! . EXISTING SINGLE ] R i
2 ki _ : STORY RESIDENCE 2 oomM»ma I
_w o Y (DUPLEX) #7771 &l “eonic
e 1 e
e : EX. CONC
2 | om
E. © ! DRIVE .
SHs - .
_m. e i -
= ks ki
- . _ 2 SILT FENCE REQUIRED. 8I1LT FENCE SHALL BE
- € | I
_ gl Pl P ] CONSTRUCTION ACTVITY ON THE PROPERTY
B 3 _ i
" & : ) —
_ | 610477 1316
; e | ™ o
. EX. PARKING - -+ | AC| a0 %
3 © CONG - | - —" ] -
_ ’ “ s
i B-11.5" e o
. : ] 15' SIDE YARD BUILDING - z
- EE H SETBACK £S -
_ : | SR NEWSINGLE [ £ " —
- L P STORY ADDITION | 5 O3 :
P _ . B - . & E==s s v o iy - /.‘\
_. _ | ; EX. CONC WALK . -y
e i it o N —-ty] A/
B [ . 2l
@ T
_. e
=2
o o
. lal SR
i H I
_ il -
i
| a_ |
‘ LOT3 _
o !
: sk gt u _
i < , fin -’ |

5' DEDICATED

FOR RW B
|
_ ~
SOUTHWEST o g
CORNER OF LOT 4 T

/1) SITE PLAN

1
@ SCALE: v‘.iq.q

/

PERVIOUS SURFACE REQUIRED 30% OF
TOTAL LOT (8,541 SQ. FT.)

PERVIOUS SURFACE REQUIRED

2,562 SQ. FT.

PERVIOUS SURFACE PROVIDED

3,680 5Q. FT.

FEMA FLOOD MAP

12103C0204H DATED 8-18-2009
FLOOD ZONE ="X" & "AE"

B.F.E. ELEVATION = 150" N.AV.D.

ZONING = R-6

ahebvn ol on B sarth badow, thars In 1 9

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

Gregory D. Gainer, P.E
5367 Alhambra Way South
St Petersburg, Floride 33712

452-6823
P P REQ.s Toses

L REG. #0008

1HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE REVIEWED THE
ATTACHED DEBIGN, AND FIND IT TO BE IN
THE 2017 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8th EDITION
(STRUCTURAL ONLY)
Gragory D. Galrer, PE.

CCOMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE BECTIONS OF

[s]
(o]}
g
3
=}
D

825 16th Avenue NorthEast
St. Petersburg, Florida 33704
Phone (727) 409-3873

H.E. Feldman & Son, Inc.
Bullders & Remodelers Since 1974
Lic.# CPC1458244 & CGC1511346

Vi 20\Q-24

CLIENT.
:
3 £<
@8 E
&Hmm =
Ers e
288 wa
RDAﬁU MS.M
O|Z28[=|82
0|E25|9|Z38
feisn s
= =] -
CmeRHMR
Digzdlelsg
O|25a| &%
Miskts G2
g Ze
z<| 20
£ E
@)
@)
-
F
&
g
o
£l2
|2
SCALE: AS NOTED

DRAFTING BY: J.L.L., B.L.L.

cHECKeD BY: G.D.G., B.B.

JOB NUMBER: 2018-1489

ISSUE DATE:  8-6-2019

Site Plan

SHEET NO. | SHEET 2 OF 12

2.8




Exhibit C:
7771 43rd Street Aerial Map
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Exhibit E :
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FEMA Flood Map
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Exhibit G: Photos -

7771 43 Street
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